
Docket No. 17-17002

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term 2018

Ms. Leila MARCOS,

Petitioner,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Thirteenth Circuit
Court of Appeals

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Counsel # 108
Attorneys for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>iv</i>
OPINIONS BELOW.....	<i>vii</i>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	<i>vii</i>
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	<i>vii</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statement of the Facts.....	1
II. Procedural History.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD MS. MARCOS ESTABLISHED ELIGIBILITY FOR ASYLUM BASED ON A WELL-FOUNDED FEAR OF FUTURE PERSECUTION ON ACCOUNT OF HER MEMBERSHIP IN A DISFAVORED GROUP BECAUSE SHE SHOWED AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE FEAR OF FUTURE PERSECUTION CONSISTENT WITH THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT.....	8
A. <u>The Disfavored Group Analysis Meets the Statutory Requirements of the Act Because it Allows Evidence of Non-Systematic Persecution to be Considered for the Purposes of Establishing a Well-Founded Fear of Future Persecution</u>	11
1. The Disfavored Group Analysis Allows Relevant, Group-Based Evidence to be Considered that Counterbalances the Burden of Proof in Establishing a Well-Founded Fear of Future Persecution.....	11
2. Evidence of Group-Based, Non-Systematic Persecution Fits within the Overall Spirit of the Act in Determining Whether an Asylum Applicant Established a Well-Founded Fear of Persecution.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED...

	<i>Page(s)</i>
B. <u>The Thirteenth Circuit Correctly Found That Ms. Marcos Demonstrated a Well-Founded Fear of Persecution Based on Her Membership in a Disfavored Group of Isda-Timog Women Who Have to Collect Water from Life Inc. for Survival</u>	15
II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY AFFIRMING THE BIA’S DECISION BECAUSE IT SHOULD HAVE REMANDED THE CASE BACK TO THE BIA TO DETERMINE THE PROPER MEANING OF “GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED” RATHER THAN IMPOSING ITS OWN STATUTORY INTERPRETATION THAT ERRONEOUSLY PLACED THE BURDEN OF PROVING UNREASONABLE INTERNAL RELOCATION ON MS. MARCOS	17
A. <u>The Thirteenth Circuit Erroneously Interpreted the Term “Government-Sponsored” in the Regulations Promulgated Pursuant to the Act Rather than Remanding it for the BIA to Interpret the Meaning of “Government-Sponsored.”</u>	19
B. <u>The Thirteenth Circuit Court of Appeals Erroneously Found Life Inc. Not to be “Government-Sponsored” When Determining Which Party Bore the Burden of Proving that Internal Relocation is Not Reasonable</u>	23
1. Life Inc. Acts More Like A Government Actor Rather than a Private Actor; Therefore, the DHS Bears the Burden of Rebutting the Presumption that it Would Not Be Reasonable for Ms. Marcos to Internally Relocate Within Her Home Country.....	24
2. Internal Relocation Would Be Unreasonable for Ms. Marcos if this Court Found Life Inc. Not to Be “Government-Sponsored.”	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 873 (1984)	20, 21
<i>I.N.S. v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988)	22
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	22
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	9
<i>I.N.S. v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	20, 21, 22
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	20, 21, 22
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	20, 21
